

No. 17-3244

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

JENNIFER SWEDA, BENJAMIN A. WIGGINS, ROBERT L. YOUNG, FAITH PICKERING, PUSHKAR SOHONI, and REBECCA N. TONER, individually and as representatives of a class of similarly situated persons of the University of Pennsylvania Matching Plan,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA, INVESTMENT COMMITTEE, and JACK HEUER,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:16-cv-04329-GEKP (Hon. Gene E.K. Pratter)

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE AMERICAN BENEFITS
COUNCIL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

James O. Fleckner
Alison V. Douglass
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 570-1000

Brian T. Burgess
Jaime A. Santos
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 346-4000

Janet M. Jacobson
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
1501 M Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005

Steven P. Lehotsky
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. ERISA Encourages The Creation Of Benefit Plans By Affording Flexibility And Discretion To Plan Sponsors And Fiduciaries.....	6
A. ERISA Plan Fiduciaries Use Their Experience And Expertise To Make Numerous Discretionary Decisions While Accommodating A Participant Base With Diverse Interests.....	6
B. ERISA’s “Prudent Man” Standard Affords Broad Discretion To ERISA Plan Fiduciaries.	12
II. An ERISA Complaint That Lacks Direct Allegations Of Wrongdoing Cannot Rely Solely On Inferences From Circumstantial Facts That Have An “Innocuous Alternative Explanation” Or Suggest “The Mere Possibility Of Misconduct.”	14
A. Claims That Rely On Inferences Of Wrongdoing From Circumstantial Facts Must Allege “Something More” Than Allegations That Are Equally Consistent With Lawful Behavior.	15
B. <i>Twombly</i> Should Apply With Full Force In ERISA Cases.....	18
C. Allowing Hindsight-Based Disagreement With Discretionary Fiduciary Decisions Would Encourage Meritless Lawsuits And Discourage Employers From Offering Employee Benefits.	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 446 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15, 17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 15, 17, 18, 26
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011)	15, 16, 23
<i>Brown v. Am. Life Holdings, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013)	16, 17
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Muehlgay v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 649 F. App’x 110 (2d Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	2, 6, 27
<i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the U.S.</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Eclectic Props. E., LLC v. Marcus & Millichap Co.</i> , 751 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014)	16, 17
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	2, 4, 23, 25, 26

Fine v. Semet,
699 F.2d 1091 (11th Cir. 1983)13

George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.,
No. 08 C 3799, 2011 WL 5118815 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 25, 2011).....24

George v. Rehiel,
738 F.3d 562 (3d Cir. 2013)16, 17

Hecker v. Deere & Co.,
556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)13

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)18

Meiners v. Wells Fargo Co.,
No. 16-3981(DSD), 2017 WL 2303968 (D. Minn. May 25, 2017),
appeal filed, No. 17-2397 (8th Cir. June 23, 2017).....21

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993)..... 5-6

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.,
No. 15 Civ. 9936 (LGS), 2016 WL 5957307 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2016).....24

PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.,
712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)24, 26, 27

Pohl v. Nat’l Benefits Consultants, Inc.,
956 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1992)7

In re RadioShack Corp. ERISA Litig.,
547 F. Supp. 2d 606 (N.D. Tex. 2008)24

Renfro v. Unisys Corp.,
671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)2, 6, 18, 27

Santiago v. Warminster Township,
629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010)16, 17, 23

Thompson v. Avondale Indus., Inc.,
No. Civ.A.99-3439, 2000 WL 310382 (E.D. La. Mar. 24, 2000)24

In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.,
74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996)3, 14, 15

Varsity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....7

White v. Chevron Corp.,
No. 16-cv-0793-PJH, 2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29,
2016), *appeal filed*, No. 17-16208 (9th Cir. June 9, 2017)24

Statute and Legislative Materials

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)3, 12

H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 46396

H.R. Rep. No. 96-869 (1980), *reprinted in* 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 29187

Administrative Materials

U.S. Dep’t of Labor Advisory Opinion No. 2006-08A (Oct. 3, 2006),
available at <http://bit.ly/2o3k06Y>14

U.S. Dep’t of Labor Opinion No. 81-12A, 1981 WL 17733 (Jan. 15, 1981).....7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....28

Other Authorities

What is a ‘Benchmark’, Investopedia,
<https://www.investopedia.com/terms/b/benchmark.asp> (last visited
Apr. 10, 2018)20

Chad Brooks, *15 Retirement Plan Providers for Your Business*,
Business News Daily (July 14, 2014), <http://bit.ly/2GcvDzI>.....13

Bureau of Labor Statistics, News Release, *Employee Benefits in the
United States - March 2014* (July 25, 2014),
<http://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/sp/ebnr.pdf>11

YiLi Chien, *Chasing Returns Has a High Cost for Investors*, Fed. Reserve Bank of St. Louis (Apr. 14, 2014), <http://bit.ly/2EpHLkD>9

CREF Stock Account, Morningstar, <https://bit.ly/2louTsJ> (last visited Apr. 10, 2018)21

CREF Stock Account Fact Sheet, Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (Dec. 31, 2017), *available at* <https://go.tiaa.org/2GtSfAJ>20

Deloitte Development LLC, *Defined Contribution / 401(k) Fee Study* (2009), *available at* http://www.ici.org/pdf/rpt_09_dc_401k_fee_study.pdf.....11

Deloitte Development LLC, *Defined Contribution Benchmarking Survey* (2017), *available at* <http://bit.ly/2BW7z6d>8, 10, 12, 27

Investment Company Institute, *2017 Investment Company Fact Book* (57th ed. 2017), *available at* https://www.ici.org/pdf/2017_factbook.pdf.....13

Rebecca Moore, *What the 403(b) Excessive Fee Lawsuits Do Not Consider*, PlanSponsor, Aug. 18, 2016, <https://www.plansponsor.com/what-the-403b-excessive-fee-lawsuits-do-not-consider/>4

Mike Piper, *Chasing Performance: What It Is and How to Avoid It*, Oblivious Investor (Jan. 1, 2009), <http://bit.ly/2ErRoiY>9

John Sullivan, *How To Put The Brakes On 401k Ambulance Chasers*, 401K Specialist Magazine (Mar. 2, 2017), <http://bit.ly/2o3LdX7>4

Vanguard Capital Opportunity, Morningstar, <https://bit.ly/2EfB0gm> (last visited Apr. 10, 2018)21

Vanguard Diversified Equity, Morningstar, <https://bit.ly/2pZ6bYY> (last visited Apr. 10, 2018)21

Vanguard PRIMECAP, Morningstar, <https://bit.ly/2GOPLfq> (last visited Apr. 10, 2018)21

Andrew Wang, *401K Providers: 2016 Top 20 Lists* (July 26, 2016), <http://bit.ly/2suEbjC>;.....13

Brian R. Wimmer, Daniel W. Wallick, and David C. Pakula,
Quantifying the impact of chasing fund performance, Vanguard
 Research (July 2014), available at <https://vgi.vg/2z3c8Yn>9
